tra were obtained from the Fourier transform of the free induction

being removed from the NMR tube. Both the NMR tube and the decay acquired following a single r.f. excitation. Phase cycling and
magnet reservoir were prevented from overflowing by attaching a signal averaging were utilized. Five hundred twelve (512) acquisi-
vacuum safety system to both. tions were averaged for the non-perfused experiments and 256 acqui-

The radiation source was 192Ir in the form of platinum-coated pel- sitions averaged for the perfused experiments. A repetition time of
lets, ‘‘seeds,’’ which were encased in a thin wall aluminum tube to 1 second and a pulse angle of 71 degrees were used for optimal